ORDINANCE NO. 1625

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CANBY CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXPEND PAYMENT TO CITYCOUNTY INSURANCE SERVICES (CIS) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$500,000 FOR LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby currently has liability insurance coverage with CIS for its property, activities, and liabilities;

WHEREAS, the City of Canby wishes to continue to be covered by CIS for fiscal year 2024-2025; and

WHEREAS, the cost of liability insurance coverage with CIS should not exceed \$500,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Canby City Council authorizes the City Administrator to expend payment not to exceed \$500,000 to CIS for liability insurance coverage.
- 2. In so far as liability insurance coverage is necessary to protect city property and activities that provide for the safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Canby, an emergency is hereby declared to exist to maintain the City of Canby's property and activities of employees providing essential services.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, June 19, 2024, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 17, 2024, commencing at the hour of 7:00 p.m. in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NE 2nd Avenue, 1st Floor, Canby, Oregon.

Maya Benham, CMC

City Recorder

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on July 17, 2024 by the following vote:

YEAS_____

NAYS____

Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Maya Benham, CMC

City Recorder